REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADG438F/ADG439F*

damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper
ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
ADG438FBN –40°C to +105°C N-16
ADG438FBR –40°C to +105°C R-16N
ADG439FBN –40°C to +105°C N-16
ADG439FBR –40°C to +105°C R-16N
ADG439FBRW –40°C to +105°C R-16W
*N = Plastic DIP;  R-16N = 0.15" Small Outline IC (SOIC); R-16W = 0.3"
Small Outline IC (SOIC).
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ADG438F/ADG439F
–4– REV. D
TERMINOLOGY
VDD Most positive power supply potential.
VSS Most negative power supply potential.
GND Ground (0 V) reference.
RON Ohmic resistance between D and S.
∆RON RON variation due to a change in the analog
input voltage with a constant load current.
RON Drift Change in RON when temperature changes
by one degree Celsius.
RON Match Difference between the RON of any two
channels.
IS (OFF) Source leakage current when the switch is
off.
ID (OFF) Drain leakage current when the switch is off.
ID, IS (ON) Channel leakage current when the switch is
on.
VD (VS) Analog voltage on terminals D, S.
CS (OFF) Channel input capacitance for “OFF”
condition.
CD (OFF) Channel output capacitance for “OFF”
condition.
CD, CS (ON) “ON” switch capacitance.
CIN Digital input capacitance.
tON (EN) Delay time between the 50% and 90% points
of the digital input and switch “ON”
condition.
tOFF (EN) Delay time between the 50% and 90% points
of the digital input and switch “OFF”
condition.
tTRANSITION Delay time between the 50% and 90% points
of the digital inputs and the switch “ON”
condition when switching from one address
state to another.
tOPEN “OFF” time measured between 80% points of
both switches when switching from one
address state to another.
VINL Maximum input voltage for Logic “0”.
VINH Minimum input voltage for Logic “1”.
IINL (IINH) Input current of the digital input.
Off Isolation A measure of unwanted signal coupling
through an “OFF” channel.
Charge Injection A measure of the glitch impulse transferred
from the digital input to the analog output
during switching.
IDD Positive supply current.
ISS Negative supply current.
Typical Performance Graphs
2000
1000
0
–15 –5 1550 10–10
500
1750
1500
1250
750
250
VD (VS) – Volts